
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 11 MARCH 2015 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 

Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Hugh Morris 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Dhruv Patel 
Chris Punter 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Jacqui Daniels  

 tel.no.: 020 7332 1480 
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 9th 

December 2014 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. HEAD OF IT REPORT - TECHNOLOGY ROADMAP 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
5. AGILISYS MANAGED SERVICE - FINANCIAL REPORT 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
6. SUPERFAST CITY PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
7. THE WAY WE WORK DOCUMENT AND FLIER 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 46) 

 
8. CONTRACT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 50) 

 
9. PROGRESS REPORT ON STRATEGIC PROGRAMMES AND ALL IS PROJECTS. 
 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 58) 

 



 

3 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 There was no other business. 

 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on the 9th December 2014 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
14. ACTION AND KNOW FRAUD PROJECT 
 Report of the Commisioner of the City of London Police 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 68) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 9 December 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
Hugh Morris 
 

Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
Officers: 
Saimah Tahir Town Clerk's Department 

Susan Attard Deputy Town Clerk 

Peter Kane Chamberlain's Department 

Gary Griffin Chamberlain's Department 

Simon Purser Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Roger Chadwick, Jamie Ingham Clark, Alderman 
Peter Estlin and Chris Punter.  
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Jeremy Mayhew declared a non-pecuniary interest under item 6.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meetings 
held on the 23rd September and 21st October 2014 be approved as an accurate 
record subject to typographical corrections. 
 

4. HEAD OF IT UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which provided 
Members with an update on the Managed IS Service Contract, Capacity 
Management and the Public Service Network (PSN) accreditation with the 
Police.   
 
Managed Service Contract  
Members noted that there was a slight increase in Priority 1 and Priority 2 
issues. The Information System department and Agilisys had been working 
together to rectify the problem with escalating service issues.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
Capacity Management Storage  
Members noted that the City of London Corporation had to reduce the storage 
they used by 18% over the duration of the contract with Agilisys. Training would 
be provided to help users determine which files needed to be kept and thereby 
reduce storage space.  
 
Members questioned whether online storage options would be a good 
alternative to Agilisys’s storage options and asked Officers to prepare a 
proposals and options report on capacity Management Storage.  
 
Public Service Network (PSN)  
Members were informed that, in line with Public Service Network requirements, 
Agilisys would be conducting a Health Check for systems across the City of 
London Corporation. This would highlight the areas that needed to be 
addressed to ensure accreditation.  
 
Members requested that future reports contained more detail that was relevant 
to the Sub-Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

5. CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER UPDATE  
This item was deferred.  
 

6. PROGRESS REPORT ON STRATEGIC PROGRAMMES AND ALL IS 
PROJECTS  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which provided an 
update on the IS Project Portfolio and the key issues and risks. 
 
The Application Development Lead informed Members that the entire portfolio 
had decreased from 59 to 52 projects. Oracle, E-Invitations and Infrastructure 
as a Service (IaaS) remained red rated with Information Technology 
Infrastructure Library (ITAL) being rated as amber.  
 
Members questioned whether the Sub-Committee would have an overview on 
the National Fraud Initiative Bureau system due to their combined expertise on 
IS matters. Officers explained that that this was already under the jurisdiction of 
the Police Committee and overseen by the Chief Officers’ Summit Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

Page 2



9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No.              Exempt Paragraphs 

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

     9-15                             3 
                              

 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meetings held on 23rd 
September and 21st October 2014 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

11. ACTIONS FROM INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUB COMMITTEE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain regarding actions 
arising from Information System Sub list.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
  
 

12. INFORMATION SYSTEMS - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain regarding the state of 
the Information System Division.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

13. INFORMATION SYSTEM RISK REGISTER  
A report of the Chamberlain updating Members on the risks included in the 
Information System Risk Register.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.55 pm 
 
 
 

 

Page 3



Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Saimah Tahir  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 3113 
saimah.tahir@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Board: Date: 

Information Systems Sub Committee 11th March 2015 

 

Subject: 

Head of IT Report - Technology Roadmap  

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chief Information Officer 

For Decision 

 

Summary  
 

This report provides Members with the technology roadmap and an 
update on progress on some of the key activities within this roadmap, 
including the PSN and PSNp accreditation, Joint Network Refresh 
Programme, Unified Communications and the Centralisation of IT Device 
spend.  It also seeks approval for the approach taken and notes our 
intention to return with a design and a costing / business case in Q3 of 
2015. 
 
Technology Roadmap 

The Technology Roadmap is a development of our IS Strategy and sets 
out our direction of travel across a broad spectrum of technology areas. 
The version attached to this report is  work in progress and represents a 
transition from the efforts of the last three years, which included: 

 IS Sourcing Review; 

 Managed Service Implementation;  

 Reorganising the IS Function; 

 Defining and setting up major change projects such as the Oracle 
Programme and the Telecommunications Strategy.  

 
Future areas of focus include: 

 integrating and implementing the Police IT Managed Service; 

 jointly renewing network & Telephony infrastructure and 
implementing a Unified Communications Strategy; 

 improved device management; 

 contract consolidation and further savings; 

 implementing  the Superfast City Programme. 
 
Joint Network Refresh programme 
Both for the Police and the Corporation our network and telephony 
infrastructure is at or past end of life. This project seeks to renew this 
infrastructure and implement a joint network to facilitate closer working 
between the Police & the Corporation. 
 
Unified Communications 
As part of the telephony replacement work is now underway to design a 
replacement system, which will enable full use Unified Communications 
Functionality (see Paragraph 15 for a definition). This will provide a 
reduction in cost / cost avoidance and support changes to working 
practices. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Centralisation of IT device spend 
In the last 3 years the organisation has spent nearly £500,000 on new 
PCs, laptops and monitors.  These have been purchased under a single 
contract, however spend is within the control of the relevant department 
and the frequency of renewal is dependent on the department’s budget. 
There is therefore an inconsistent spend across the organisation, leading 
to additional costs and a variable user experience. 
 
This report is proposing to centralise the budget for purchasing new 
devices and implement an organisation wide refresh.  
 

Public Service Network and Public Service Network Police 

The PSN IT health check is complete.  Eight vulnerabilities have been 
identified including 1 critical risk pertaining to Microsoft,1 high risk around 
an unsupported web server and 6 others classified as medium risk.  
 
The PSNp IT health check has also been conducted on the Police 
network. Six critical to high risk issues have been identified. 
 
We are now working with the accreditors to resolve the reaming issues 
and gain accreditation during the 2nd Quarter of 2015 in both areas. 
 

IS Strategy 

The 2013 – 2018 IS Strategy was agreed with Committee in mid 2013. 
Two years into this period, and in light of significant changes (e.g. Service 
Based Reviews and integration with the Police), this Strategy will be 
reviewed and reported back to IS Sub in Q3 of 2015. 
 
Recommendations 
Members are asked to: 

 Review  the Technology Roadmap; 

 Endorse the approach being taken across the main project areas, 
in particular the Joint Network Refresh Programme; 

 Note the intention to return with detailed design, costing and 
business cases in Q3 2015; 

 Not the intention to review the IS Strategy and report back to IS 
Sub in Q3 of 2015. 

 
 

  

Page 6



Main Report 

IS Division Technology Roadmap 

1. The Technology Roadmap is contained in Appendix 1 and sets out our direction of 
travel across a broad spectrum of technology areas. The version attached to this report 
is a work in progress and represents a transition of past and future priorities. 

2. Efforts of the last three years include: 

 Procuring and implementing a managed service for the provision of core 
technology service and a strategic partner for the support and delivery of 
change in the organisation; 

 A major reorganisation of the IS Division to refresh and renew the management, 
change the structure and better shape the group to support the Corporation;  

 Working with the Police to review the IT provision to the Force and begin the 
implementation of the conclusions of this review, including the setup of an 
integrated IT function and an extension to the Agilisys Managed Service; 

 Setting up and implementing major change projects, including a new Wide Area 
Network (WAN, between buildings) for the Corporation and the Oracle 
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Programme; 

 Develop the Telecommunications Strategy to improve wired and wireless 
connectivity for all stakeholders in the City; 

3. Future Priorities include: 

 Working with Agilisys to implement the 8 mandatory transformation projects, 
which will transition the Police onto the Managed Service, greatly improving 
reliability and resiliency of their IT Services; 

 Supporting an ambitious change programme within the Force, from the 
Accommodation Programme through to major upgrades and consolidations 
across all major Police Systems;  

 Jointly renewing our network & Telephony and implementing a Unified 
Communications Strategy to replace existing ageing telephony systems and 
support flexible
[...]
ta held in the W: 
drive File Transfer folders. 

 Review of data usage across department network drives. 

 Shutting down of test and development servers which are not in use. 

 Implementation of technology solutions to better manage data. 

Members should note that any growth in utility pricing was excluded from the IS 
Budget at the start of the managed service, on the understanding any increase 
in usage and therefore spend would be agreed with Committee.  

 

Recommendation 

That the report be received. 

 

 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

Main Report 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report provides Members with an update on the financial performance of the managed IS 
service contract with Agilisys Ltd. The report describes spend against budget over these main 
areas: 

 Business as Usual service – the day-to-day operational service, including fixed-price and 
variable price services. 

 Projects – projects that formed part of the transition to the managed service, including 
Mandatory, Transition, and Integration projects.  

1.2 Invoices are received on a monthly basis, charging in arrears for the previous calendar 
month. The level of charge for variable price services are estimated one quarter in advance, 
based on the volume of actual use in the last month of the previous quarter. A reconciliation 
process at the end of each quarter allows for adjustments for over or under charging during 
the year, maintaining greater accuracy in budget forecasts. 

2. Business as Usual (Core contract) 

Fixed price services 

2.1 The following services operate on a fixed-price basis. 

 Voice and Data network and telecoms support 

 Support for the Business Rates and Council Tax system 

 Support for the Oracle R12 system 

2.2 The charges for fixed-priced services are subject to increase thorough indexation. The 
method for calculating indexation is detailed in the contract, and is reviewed in preparation for the 
anniversary of the start of the contract each Septem
[...]
. The IS Division is strengthening the existing, interim contract 
management function for both the core service and the Police. 

7.2 Agilisys will provide monthly reports for all variable price services, which will be scrutinised by 
IS staff. This will feed into Quarterly financial review meetings to ensure tight management of 
the contract finances. 

7.3 We will work with both technology and Information Governance Policies to ensure the volume 
of data and server infrastructure is managed efficiently.  

7.4 Going forward we will report on this position as a standing agenda item to the IS Sub 
Committee. 

8    Conclusion 

8.1 The overall financial position for the Agilisys managed service contract is on target and risks 
are being managed. Strengthened management and frequent reporting will ensure this 
managed position is maintained. 

Contact: 
Graham Bell, Chief Information Officer,  
graham.bell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 20



 

 

Committee 
 

Date: 
 

 
IS Sub Committee  

11th March 2015 

Subject: 
Superfast City Programme Update   

Public 

Report of: 
Graham Bell, Chief Information Officer  
 

For Information  
 

Summary 
 

The Superfast City Programme (previously known as the Telecommunications 
Strategy) is in place to assess market effectiveness in delivery of high-speed fibre 
broadband across the City that would be available at an affordable price for residents 
and small businesses (SMEs) and increase the depth and breadth of wireless voice 
and data coverage within the Square Mile.  It aims to achieve a comprehensive 
solution for ubiquitous connectivity and encourage providers to meet this 
requirement on their own initiative.  
 
Both the wired and wireless workstreams are progressing well. On wired there is a 
positive engagement continuing with BT around extensions of pilots to further sites, 
as well as broader market engagement. On the wireless workstream Mott McDonald 
have been appointed to construct the wholesale concession p
[...]
nd 
senior managers to ensure early visibility regarding 
programme requirements and strategic/operational 
buy-in.  

13 October 
2015.  

P
age 23



 

 

Issue 1 On the wired  workstream there has been a poor 
market response to our  market engagement 
and demand modelling request for quote.  

We have subdivided this work into the market 
engagement and demand modelling and are now 
approach consultants who have skills in each area 
to potentially take forward two separate 
appointments 
 
We will also revisit survey information from SMEs, 
plan further engagement to drive interest in SMEs 
expressing demand.   

March 2015  

Issue 2 Open Day clash with Senior Leadership Forum 
(also scheduled for Tuesday 17 March)  

Early approach for key stakeholder attendance 
regarding timeslots.  

End February 
2015  

 

P
age 24



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

IS Sub Committee – For decision 
 

11 March 2015 

Subject: ‘The Way We Work’ document and flier 
 

Public 
 

Report of: Graham Bell, Chief Information Officer 
 

For Decision 

 
 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 

 
Summary 

 
As of 1 August 2013, The City of London agreed with Agilisys a managed service for 
the provision of its IT services. The organisation took a significant step in doing this 
and it has been a major change in how we provide IT to the City.  To help 
departments understand these changes and how to access IT Services, two 
documents have been produced.   
 

 Appendix 1 – ‘The Way We Work’ document for departments to understand 
how to access IT services, what is included within the Agilisys contract, 
performance management and arrangements for projects.  

 Appendix 2: ‘The Way We Work’ flier for users to provide a quick guide to IT 
services. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to approve the attached documents. 
 
 

Main Report 
 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – ‘The Way We Work’ Document 

 Appendix 2 – ‘The Way We Work’ Flier 
  

 
 
Graham Bell 
Chief Information Officer 
 
T: [e.g
[...]
................................................................ 13 

9. Performance ................................................................................................................................. 13 

10. IT Purchases .............................................................................................................................. 14 

11. Infrastructure as a Service (IaaS) .............................................................................................. 14 

12. Business As Usual (BAU) v Chargeable work ............................................................................. 14 

13. Projects ..................................................................................................................................... 16 

14. Governance ............................................................................................................................... 16 

 

  

Page 29



4 
 

1. Introduction 
As of 1 August 2013, The City of London agreed with Agilisys a managed service for the 

provision of its IT services. The organisation took a significant step in doing this and it has 

been a major change in how we provide IT to the City.   

To help the business understand this change the following document has been produced.  

The document explains:- 

 How to access IT support and services 

 How to engage with the IS Division 

 The critical applications, corporate and public services covered by the managed 

service 

 Service Levels and performance management 

 IT purchases 

 Infrastructure as a Service 

 Defining Business as Usual and Chargeable work 

 Projects 

 Governance 

2. Our Focus 
Our focus is on the delivery of consistent and reliable IT service for the City of London, and 

in doing so support every aspect of its operations. We will aim for our service to be an 

exemplar for the use technology in a modern organisation.  

Going forward we will take a corporate approach to the prov
[...]
es  and 

improvements to your systems 
and applications

• Assist with purchasing new 
technology

Your account manager can be 
found on the intranet at:

colnet/departments/chamberlains/IS

Out	of	office	support	for	these	
incidents only is 

020 3103 5301

P
age 46



Board: Date(s): 

Information Systems Sub Committee 11th March 2015 

 

Subject: 

Contract Performance Report 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chamberlain 

For Information 

 

Summary  
 

This report provides an update on the performance of the managed service contract 
with Agilisys Ltd. 

 

Performance against the range of key performance indicators for the Business as 
Usual service is good and improving. 

 

Although there are concerns with the continued delays to the completion of the IaaS 
project, the impact of the delay is being closely managed by IS Division and Agilisys. 

 

The Chamberlain’s Staff Survey, highlighted a number of issues with service and these 
are being address. In addition, we will participate in the SOCITM survey during March 
2015. Further reports on the results of these surveys and our actions to address any 
remaining issues will be given to the next IS Sub Committee. 

  

Recommendation: 

That this report is received 

 

 

  

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



Main Report 

1. This report provides an overview of achievement against the key performance indicators that 
form the basis for the IS Managed Services contract with Agilisys Ltd. A copy of the balanced 
scorecard for January is included in Appendix A. 

Business as Usual service performance 

2. Since the last IS Sub Committee report there has been a reduction in the number of priority 1 
and 2 incidents.  This was as a result of emphasis being made on problem management, root 
cause analysis and prevention, rather than just resolution. Arguably more important than the 
actual number of priority 1 and 2 incidents, is the achievement against the targets for resolving 
them. On this aspect there has been a more c
[...]
g 
is secured. 

 

 
 
 

P
age 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	4 Head of IT Report - Technology Roadmap
	Technology Roadmap Summary Feb 2015 v4

	5 Agilisys Managed Service - Financial Report
	6 Superfast City Programme Update
	7 The Way We Work document and flier
	Appendix 1 - Way We Work
	Appendix 2 - Way We Work Flier

	8 Contract Performance Report
	9 Progress Report on Strategic Programmes and all IS projects.
	13 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	14 Action and Know Fraud Project



Minutes of the meeting


INFORMATION SYSTEMS SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 11 March 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Information Systems Sub (Finance) Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Sylvia Moys 
 

Graham Packham 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
Officers: 
Susan Attard Deputy Town Clerk 

Jacqui Daniels Town Clerk's Department 

Saimah Tahir Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane Chamberlain 

Graham Bell Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Nigel Challis, Alderman Peter Estlin, Jamie 
Ingham Clark, and Hugh Morris.  
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 9 December 2015, be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. HEAD OF IT REPORT - TECHNOLOGY ROADMAP  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided 
Members with the Technology Roadmap and an update on the progress of key 
activities within the Roadmap.  
 
Members were informed that Windows 8.1, for touch screen devices was being 
investigated by the Information System department and once it was approved 
testing would begin before it was rolled out. 
 
The Sub-Committee were informed that although the City of London 
Corporation had a single contract for purchase of IT equipment, individual 



departments would only buy devices if they had space in their budget. It was 
proposed that this was changed to a centralised system, with the Information 
System department holding the budget for purchasing equipment as well as 
procuring the equipment which would create savings. 
 
In response to a question, Members were informed that departments wanting to 
purchase new equipment, would be given between three to four options 
allowing for the Information System department to cater for the City of London 
Corporation’s IT needs as a whole.  
 
RESOLVED: that Members;  

1. to review the Technology Roadmap; 
2. to endorse the approach being taken across the main project areas; 
3. note the intention to return with detailed design, costing and business 

cases in quarter 3 of 2015; and  
4. note the intention to review the Information System strategy and report 

back to this Committee in quarter 3 of 2015.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. AGILISYS MANAGED SERVICE - FINANCIAL REPORT  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided 
Members with an update, on the financial performance of the City of London 
Corporation’s Managed Information System service contract with Agilisys Ltd.  
 
The Chief Information Officer advised that, although the cost of the contract 
remained within budget. There was potential for this to be exceed as a result of 
increase in data storage volumes, this was due to the City of London 
Corporation data storage needs being estimated at 20% less in the original 
contract. A Member noted that the cost of data storage continued to decrease 
and asked Officers to ensure that the contract with Agilisys for data storage 
remained value for money. Officers assured the Sub-Committee that the 
contract was on a pay as you use basis, the more that was used the more it 
cost.  
   
During the discussion and debate of this item, the following issues were 
raised/noted: 
 

1. That the Apprenticeship Programme had not employed 100 Apprentices 
as was detailed in the original contract. Officers explained that as a 
result of this an interim agreement had been reached between Agilisys 
and the City of London Corporation to cross refer suitable candidates for 
an apprenticeship to each other.  

2. A overview comparing the City of London Corporation contract with the 
City of London Police and Oracle contract would be beneficial to 
benchmark the progress made so far; and 



3. The Sub-Committee requested a review for the second year of the 
Agilisys contract with the City of London Corporation be arrnaged. 

 
RESOLVED: that; 

1. an overview of the City of London Corporation Police and the Oracle 
contract take place, to check the progress made against the City of 
London Corporation’s contract; 

2. a review of the second year of the contract with the Agilisys be 
organised to check progress made; and  

3. to note the report.   
 

6. SUPERFAST CITY PROGRAMME UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided 
Members with an update on the Superfast City Programme, which assessed 
the effectiveness in delivery of high-speed fibre broadband across the City.  
 
The Chief Information Officer, explained that there had been positive 
engagement with British Telecom (BT) Openreach with regards to rolling out 
superfast broadband across the City. This was due to a number of tenants and 
businesses signing up for the service since the pilot had finished. A further 
meeting had been scheduled for two months’ time with BT Openreach to review 
the services.  
 
The Chairman noted that there were a number of Members who had expertise 
in this area and reminded the Sub-Committee that their role was to provide a 
strategic overview of projects rather than have detailed discussion. He went 
onto suggest that an informal meeting take place for Members who wished to 
discuss the report in detail. The Town Clerk agreed to arrange an informal 
meeting of the Sub-Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That;  

1. an informal meeting of the Sub-Committee be arranged to discuss the 
report in detail; and  

2. to note the report.  
 
 

7. THE WAY WE WORK DOCUMENT AND FLIER  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding the Way 
we Work document and flier.  
 
The Sub-Committee were informed that on the 1st August 2013, the City of 
London Corporation agreed with Agilisys a managed service for the provision of 
its IT services. To assist departments in understanding the changes and how to 
access IT Services, two documents had been produced. The first document 
was called The Way we Work, this was aimed at departments to help them to 
understand how to access IT services. The second was a flier with the same 
name, this was aimed at users to provide a quick guide to IT services.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be approved.  
 



 
 

8. CONTRACT PERFORMANCE REPORT  
This report was moved into the public domain. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided 
Members with an update on the performance of the Managed Service contract 
with Agilisys. Performance against a range of key performance indicators were 
good and continued to improve.   
 
In response to a question, the Sub-Committee were informed that on the 
Balanced Scorecard, P3 related to IT issues for individual issues, these issues 
had been ongoing for a number of months. There was agreement that a report 
would be brought to a future meeting highlighting the performance of P3 
covering the last few months.  
 
RESOLVED: That;  

1. a report be brought to a future Sub-Committee on the performance of P3 
delivery; and  

2. the report be noted.  
 

9. PROGRESS REPORT ON STRATEGIC PROGRAMMES AND ALL IS 
PROJECTS.  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Chamberlain setting out progress 
on Strategic Programmes and all Information System projects.   
 
The Sub-Committee were informed that both Oracle and Infrastructure as a 
Service (IaaS) projects were red rated. Information Technology Infrastructure 
Library (ITAL), CRM Integration Works Manager, and the Wide Area Network 
(WAN) were all amber rated.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.   
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No.              Exempt Paragraphs 

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

13 - 16                             3 
                              



 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 
2015, be approved as a correct record. 
 

14. ACTION AND KNOW FRAUD PROJECT  
Members received a report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police 
concerning the progress of the Action Fraud Project. They were informed that 
the contracts that supply these services were due for renewal and a 
procurement process was underway. Three bids had been received under the 
Invitation to Tender process from IBM UK Ltd, Steria UK and BAE Systems. An 
evaluation process would now take place with an award being made in 
April/May 2015.  
 
In response to a question, the Chief Information Officer informed the Sub-
Committee that there was sufficient interest in the tender by vendors and the 
three most appropriate vendors went onto bid in the Invitation to Tender 
process.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jacqui Daniels  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1480 
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


